
QCBS, QBS,  FBS AND LCS CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 

Project: Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor 

Contract Reference No. HQ/SEMU/EC/SESMRC/02/13  

Scope of Contract:Social and Environmental Safeguard Monitoring & Review Consultant for EDFC-2 

Method of Selection: QCBS – Quality and Cost-Based Selection 

Duration of Contract: 4 Year(s) 

Contract Signature Date: 02.12.2014 

Evaluation Currency: INR – Indian Rupees 

 

Full Official Text of the Notice 

a) Proposal for above consultancy was received on 29.04.2014 and the following consultants 

submitted their proposals: 

1. M/s SAI Consulting Engineers Pvt. Ltd.,  Ahmedabad 

2. Haskoning DHV Consulting Pvt. Ltd., NOIDA 

3. LEA Associates South Asia Pvt. Ltd., New  Delhi 

4. SENES Consultants India Pvt. Ltd. NOIDA 

The following shortlisted consultants did not submit the proposal:-  

1. Intercontinental Consultants & Technocrats (P) Ltd., New Delhi 

2. SMEC (India), Pvt Ltd., Gurgaon 

 

b) Technical Points assigned to each consultants are as follows:- 

1. Haskoning DHV ConsultingPvt. Ltd. 

Criteria MAXIMUM Marks Marks Obtained 

Specific Experience of the Consultant relevant to the 

Assignment 
10 5 

Adequacy and quality of the proposed methodology and 

work plan in responding to TOR 
30 26.50 

Key Experts qualification and competence for the 

assignment 
60 49.35 

Total Score 100 80.85 

 

2. LEA Associates South Asia Pvt. Ltd. 

Criteria MAXIMUM Marks Marks Obtained 

Specific Experience of the Consultant relevant to the 

Assignment 
10 7.50 

Adequacy and quality of the proposed methodology and 

work plan in responding to TOR 
30 28.00 

Key Experts qualification and competence for the 

assignment 
60 38.53 

Total Score 100 74.03 

 

 



3. SAI Consulting Engineers Pvt. Ltd. 

Criteria MAXIMUM Marks Marks Obtained 

Specific Experience of the Consultant relevant to the 

Assignment 
10 Not Evaluated 

Adequacy and quality of the proposed methodology and 

work plan in responding to TOR 
30 Not Evaluated 

Key Experts qualification and competence for the 

assignment 
60 Not Evaluated 

Total Score 100 Not Evaluated 

 

4. SENES Consultants India Pvt. Ltd. 

Criteria MAXIMUM Marks Marks Obtained 

Specific Experience of the Consultant relevant to the 

Assignment 
10 7.67 

Adequacy and quality of the proposed methodology and 

work plan in responding to TOR 
30 28.67 

Key Experts qualification and competence for the 

assignment 
60 39.33 

Total Score 100 75.67 

 

c. Evaluated Prices of each consultants 

 

 Consultants’  

Names 

Proposals’ prices Conversion to currency of 

evaluation 

Currency Amounts Exchange 

rate(s) 

Proposals’ 

prices 

Haskoning DHV Consulting  Pvt. Ltd.  INR 1,96,53,750 1 1,96,53,750 

LEA Associates South Asia Pvt. Ltd. INR 3,33,80,000 1 3,33,80,000 

SENES Consultants India Pvt. Ltd. INR 1,65,46,330 1 1,65,46,330 

 

d. Final points ranking of the Consultants: 

 Technical Evaluation Financial Evaluation Combined Evaluation 

Consultants’ names Technical 

scores 

S(t) 

Weighted 

scores 

S(t)  T 

 

Technical 

rank 

Financial 

scores 

S(f) 

Weighted 

scores 

S(f)  F 

Scores 

S(t) T + S(f) 

F 

Rank 

HaskoningDHV 

Consulting Pvt. Ltd. 

 

80.85 

 

64.68 

 

1 

 

84.1891 

 

16.8378 

 

81.5178 

 

1 

LEA Associates South 

Asia Pvt. Ltd. 

 

74.03 

 

59.224 

 

3 

 

49.5695 

 

9.9139 

 

69.1379 

 

3 

SENES Consultants 

India Pvt. Ltd. 

 

75.67 

 

60.536 

 

2 

 

100 

 

20 

 

80.536 

 

2 

 



e. Name of the Winning Consultant, Price, Duration and Summary Scope of the Contract 

Name : HaskoningDHV Consulting Pvt. Ltd. 

Price: INR 1,96,53,750/- (Rupees One crore ninety-six  lakh fifty three thousand seven hundred and 

fifty only) plus service tax. 

Duration: 4 Years 

Summary scope of contract: Social & Environmental Safeguards Monitoring and Review Consultant 

(SESMRC) for EDFC-2 of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor. Objective is to carry out a quarterly review 

of social and environmental safeguard activities being implemented in the project and provide specific 

recommendations to mitigate the issues identified during the review period. The deliverables are:- 

 Inception Report out lining the detailed approach and methodology, schedule of monitoring 

surveys and field activities 

 Quarterly Review Report presenting the details of review and recommendations for the 

addressing various issues identified.  

 Annual Report & Final Completion Report clearly summarizing the status for each year and 

after 4 years. 

 Conduct two training and orientation workshops in a year with an objective to guide DFCCIL, 

Contractors and other agencies on the implementation of RPF/RAP/EMP/ EMF and its 

compliance. 


